

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC11-133

L.T. Case No. 1D10-2459

L.T. Case No. 2009-CA-3926

JEFFREY H. ATWATER,

Appellant,

vs.

FREDERICK W. KORTUM,

Appellee.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA PROPERTY AND
CASUALTY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**COLODNY, FASS, TALENFELD,
KARLINSKY & ABATE, P.A.**

MARIA ELENA ABATE

Florida Bar No. 770418

ELANA H. GLOETZNER

Florida Bar No. 0075895

One Financial Plaza, 23rd Floor

100 Southeast Third Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394

Telephone: (954) 492-4010

TeleFax: (954) 492-1144

Counsel for Florida Property and
Casualty Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Statute Regulates Conduct, Not Speech, and is Constitutional Under the Analysis Required by *O’Brien* 6

 A. The *O’Brien* Factors 8

 1. A Government Regulation is Sufficiently Justified and Constitutional if it is Within the Constitutional Powers of the Government. 8

 2. A Government Regulation is Sufficiently Justified and Constitutional if it Furthers an Important or Substantial Government Interest. 9

 3. A Government Regulation is Sufficiently Justified and Constitutional if the Government Interest is Unrelated to the Suppression of Free Expression..... 10

 4. A Government Regulation is Sufficiently Justified and Constitutional if the Incidental Restriction on Alleged First Amendment Freedoms is no Greater than is Essential to the Furtherance of the Governmental Interest. 11

 II. Even if the Statute Did Restrict Commercial Speech as Opposed to Only Conduct, it Still Passes the Tests of *Central Hudson*. 12

A.	The <i>Central Hudson</i> Factors	13
1.	Is the Expression Protected by the First Amendment?	13
2.	Is the Asserted Governmental Interest Substantial?.....	14
3.	Does the Regulation Directly Advance the Governmental Interest Asserted?	14
4.	Is the Regulation Not More Extensive Than is Necessary to Serve the Interest Asserted?	18
	CONCLUSION	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation v. Public Services Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2,5,12,13
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	11,18
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	9,10,16,17
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	9,10,15
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So.2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	19
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	9,13,16,17
<i>Sink v. East Coast Public Adjusters, Inc.</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1681b (Fla. 3d DCA July 28, 2010)	17
<i>State v. Conforti</i> , 688 So.2d 350 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	10,11
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So.2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Goode</i> , 830 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	passim

Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....13

Statutes

§ 626.854(6), Fla. Stat.....1
